

A05-0789

A04-789

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

State of Minnesota,

Respondent,

vs.

Leroy R. Paul,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

MIKE HATCH
State Attorney General
1800 NCL Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134

Telephone (651) 297-1050

OFFICE OF STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
By: Ann McCaughan
License 227080
2221 University Ave. SE., Suite 425
Mpls, MN 55414

(612) 627-6980

AMY KLOBUCHAR
Hennepin County Attorney
C-2000 Government Center
300 Sixth St. So.
Mpls., MN 55487-0501

Telephone (612) 348-3099

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
LEGAL ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENTS	
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION AFTER HE UNEQUIVOCALLY INVOKED HIS RIGHT TO AN ATTORNEY.	24
A. Standard of Review	24
B. Paul unequivocally invoked his right to counsel several times.	25
C. Evidence regarding Paul's interrogation was inadmissible.	27
D. The erroneous admission of evidence regarding Paul's interrogation was not harmless error.	29
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS IRRELEVANT AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S RECORDED PHONE CONVERSATIONS FROM JAIL.	31
A. Standard of Review.	31
B. Large portions of the CD recordings contained irrelevant and highly prejudicial information and, if admissible at all, should have been redacted.	31
C. The erroneous evidentiary ruling was not harmless error.	34

III.	APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT.	36
A.	Standard of Review.	36
B.	The State committed serious misconduct in its closing argument by inviting the jurors to compare their world to “the world” of the defendant, victim and witnesses involved in this case.	37
C.	The prosecutor’s serious misconduct was not harmless error because the improper argument likely had some impact on the jurors’ ultimate verdict.	41
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

Minn. Stat. § 609.11	1
Minn. Stat. § 609.19	1

MINNESOTA DECISIONS:

State v. Bailey, 677 N.W.2d 380 (Minn. 2004).....	42
State v. Cabrera, 700 N.W.2d 469 (Minn. 2005).....	3, 37, 42
State v. Clifton, 701 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 2005).....	3, 37
State v. Duncan, 608 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. App. 2000).....	3, 33, 43
State v. Earl, 702 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 2005).....	27
State v. Griller, 583 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 1998).....	41, 42
State v. Hannon, 636 N.W.2d (Minn. 2001).....	28, 29
State v. Harris, 521 N.W.2d 348 (Minn. 1994).....	3, 42
State v. Hunt, 615 N.W.2d 294 (Minn. 2000).....	36
State v. Johnson, 616 N.W.2d 720 (Minn. 2000).....	36
State v. Juarez, 572 N.W. 2d 286 (Minn. 1997).....	29, 34, 35
State v. Kelly, 435 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. 1989).....	31
State v. Lopez-Rios, 669 N.W.2d 380 (Minn. 2003).....	42
State v. Merrill, 428 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. 1988).....	42

State v. Miller, 573 N.W.2d 661(Minn. 1998).....	28
State v. Munson, 594 N.W.2d 128 (Minn. 1999).....	3, 27, 29
State v. Parker, 353 N.W.2d 122 (Minn. 1984).....	41
State v. Post, 512 N.W.2d 99 (Minn. 1994).....	34
State v. Powers, 654 N.W.2d 667 (Minn. 2003).....	36
State v. Ray, 659 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 2003).....	Passim
State v. Reardon, 73 N.W.2d 192 (Minn. 1955).....	36
State v. Robinson, 604 N.W.2d 355 (Minn. 2000).....	37, 42
State v. Roman Nose, 667 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. 2003).....	37
State v. Salitros, 499 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1993).....	3, 36, 41
State v. Sha, 193 N.W.2d 829 (Minn. 1972).....	36
State v. Shoen, 598 N.W.2d 370 (Minn. 1999)	29, 31
State v. Underwood, 281 N.W.2d 337 (Minn. 1979).....	43
State v. Varner, 643 N.W.2d 298 (Minn. 2002).....	3, 38, 40
Townsend v. State, 646 N.W.2d 218 (Minn. 2002).....	30

FEDERAL DECISIONS:

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	36
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	34
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	28, 29
Michigan v. Jackson, 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	28

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	24
Smith v. Illinois, 469 U.S. 91 (1984)	28
Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 18 (1967)	34
United States v. Agur, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	36

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Minnesota Constitution, Article I, § 7	36
United States Constiution, Amendment 5	36
Amendment 14	36

OTHER:

Minn. R. Crim. P. 31.20	41
Minn. R. Evid., 401	3, 31
402	3, 31
403	3, 32
404	3, 32

A04-789
